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VARIANCE AFTER-THE-FACT 

 

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6278 

INSPECTION DATE: 8/10/2021          REPORT DATE: 8/23/2021          MEETING DATE: 9/9/2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLICANT NAME: Nghi Nguyen 
 
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 5083 SW 68th Street, Owatonna, MN 55060 
 
OWNER NAME: N/A 
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE) 

SITE ADDRESS: 2793 Wikstad Road, Duluth, MN 55804 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S ½ OF SW ¼ OF SE ¼ EX PART LYING N AND E OF FRENCH RIVER, S27, T52N, R13W 
(Normanna). 

 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 485-0010-04565 
 
VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting after-the-fact relief from St. Louis County Zoning 
Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.4, to allow an accessory structure (garage) to be located at a 
reduced shoreline setback. 

 
PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing to keep the after-the-fact accessory structure 125 
feet from a designated trout stream where 150 feet is required. Prior to construction of the garage, the 
applicant made efforts to ensure the proper setback distance was met along with communicating with 
county staff at the time (2009). The garage was permitted and built in tandem with the dwelling. The 
dwelling was approved at a reduced setback by variance in 2009. The garage was permitted with a land 
use permit due to the structure meeting all requirements per the original application. It was discovered 
when the applicant submitted an application for a deck that the garage was built in a different location 
than originally permitted thus causing a reduced shoreline setback. The French River runs along the 
majority of the property and setback needs to be met in multiple locations for all structures on the 
property.  
 
 

 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Wikstad Rd. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local Rd. 
 
LAKE NAME: N/A     LAKE CLASSIFICATION: N/A 
 
RIVER NAME: French River    RIVER CLASSIFICATION: Trout Stream (TRO) 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The parcel currently contains a driveway, dwelling, garage, 
small shed, well, and a septic system.  
 
ZONE DISTRICT: RES  3      
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PARCEL ACREAGE: APPROX. 12.27 ACRES  LOT WIDTH: APPROX. 1,420 FEET 
 
FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: N/A     FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: APPROX. 1,420 FEET 

 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The parcel is completely vegetated besides at the upland building site. 
There is good screening from the existing development from the French River and surrounding properties. 
 
TOPOGRAPHY: The building site is located on a ridge. To the west, the parcel slopes down into a large wetland 
complex. To the east, the parcel slopes down to the French River.
 
FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: There is floodplain on the parcel. The BFE is 1,211.25 NAVD88. The building site is 
located at an elevation that is more than one foot above the BFE. 
 
WETLAND ISSUES: The parcel is majority wetland. The existing building site may be the only area on the site 
that is not wetland. 
 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: Due to topography, stream shape, and existing vegetation, measuring 
an accurate setback on-site may have been difficult. Today, modern county GIS, data, and tools allow for accurate 
measurements of setbacks. These tools are used in every situation but are extreme useful in situations like this one 
where accurate on-site measurements may be difficult.   

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:  
 

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.4, states that designated trout 
streams have a 150-foot structure setback requirement.

a. The after-the-fact structure was built 125 feet from the trout stream. 
2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 

county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

4. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statue 394.22 Subd. 10.

B. Practical Difficulty:  
 

1. The property contains limited buildable area due to wetland and the trout stream setback of 150 
feet. However, there is and was suitable area to meet a conforming setback.  

2. An alternative to an after-the-fact variance is to move or reconstruct the garage at a conforming 
setback, meeting all other Ordinance requirements.  
 

C. Essential Character of the Locality:  
 

1. The applicant is not proposed a new use to the area.
2. The subject parcel was granted a variance in 2009 to construct a dwelling at a reduced shoreline 

setback.
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a. The current owner also owned the property in 2009 when the variance for the dwelling was 
granted. 

3. There are no other similar variances within the surrounding area of the subject parcel.

D. Other Factor(s):  
 

1. This subject parcel received a variance in 2009 to build the dwelling at a reduced shoreline 
setback. There was no variance request or need for variance pertaining to the proposed garage in 
2009.  

2. The garage was originally permitted in February of 2009 with a land use permit at a conforming 
location, 150 feet from the trout stream, per the application.  
a. Its location now requires variance due to the building being within the 150 foot setback. Due 

to the current location, the property owner has applied for an after-the-fact variance to allow 
the structure to remain at a nonconforming location.  

3. There is also a small shed that was placed within the shoreline setback. The applicant has stated 
this will be moved across the driveway to a conforming location. 

E. Was the construction completed prior to applying for the variance? If not, what extent of the 
construction has been completed? 

 

1. The garage was constructed sometime between 2009 and 2013. The current property owner has owned the 
property since 2009 and was the applicant for both the previous variance and land use permits.

2. The nonconforming river setback was discovered when the applicant submitted a land use permit 
application for a deck in 2021.

3. The limited buildable area of the site is not a result of the after-the-fact structure. Buildable area on the site 
is limited due to the trout stream setback and wetland.

4. The applicant submitted a permit application in 2009 with appropriate setbacks listed. Inaccurate setback 
measurements may have led to the structure being built within the setback.  

F. How would the county benefit by enforcement of the ordinance if compliance were required? 
 

1. The county would benefit by enforcement of the Ordinance because it would promote the 
regulation of setbacks and land use in accordance with the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land 
Use Plan and Zoning Ordinance 62. 

See attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?    

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls?  

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality?  

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case?  

 

CONDITIONS
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Conditions that may mitigate the variance for after-the-fact relief for an accessory structure within a 
shoreline setback, include but are not limited to: 

The following condition(s) shall apply: 
1. If the nonconforming structure is ever replaced, it shall be located at a conforming setback and all other 

Ordinance requirements shall be met.  
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